Patients received daily morning doses of G-CSF 10 mcg/kg for 4 days prior to the first dose of plerixafor 

or placebo and on each morning prior to apheresis. The primary endpoint was collection of a target 

number of CD34+ cells/kg within a given number of apheresis days. Two hundred and ninety-eight 

(298) NHL patients were included in the primary efficacy analyses for AMD3100-3101. The mean age 

was 55.1 years (29-75) and 57.5 years (22-75) in the plerixafor and placebo groups, respectively, and 

93% of subjects were Caucasian. Three hundred and two (302) MM patients were included in the 

primary efficacy analyses for AMD3100-3102. The mean age was 58.2 years (28-75) and 58.5 years 

(28-75) in the plerixafor and placebo groups, respectively, and 81% of subjects were Caucasian. 

In study AMD3100-3101, 59.3% of non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma patients who were mobilised with